INLAND WETLANDS & WATERCOURSES AGENCY TOWN OF EAST HAMPTON



Sent via Certified Mailing # 7019 1640 0001 6653 3417

INLAND WETLANDS/ WATERCOURSES AGENCY

Jeffry Foran *Chairman*

Josh Wilson Vice Chairman

David Boule

Scott Hill

W. Dean Kavalkovich

Peter Wall

Amy Rio & William Carter 17 School Street Glastonbury, CT 06033

November 10, 2021

Re: Cease and Desist
Regulated Activity in Wetland and/or Upland Review Area
23 Bay Road, East Hampton CT
Map 09A/ Block 70/ Lot 23

Dear Ms. Rio and Mr. Carter,

It has come to our attention that a regulated activity pursuant to Chapters 22a-36 through 22a-42a of the Connecticut General Statutes is taking place at a property that you own.

Excavation and placement of fill in and within 200 feet of a wetland or watercourse in the Lake Pocotopaug Watershed is a regulated activity and must be reviewed by the East Hampton Inland Wetlands and Watercourses Agency before any work is undertaken. Included with this letter is Section 6 of the East Hampton Inland Wetlands Regulations dictating the need for a permit, and Section 14, describing enforcement proceedings. All activities within 200 feet of the Lake must <u>Cease and Desist</u>.

Please plan to appear before the IWWA on Wednesday November 17, 2021, at 6:30pm at the East Hampton Town Hall to provide an explanation of this activity and present any reasons why the cease and desist should be lifted.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact the office at 860-267-7450.

Sincerely,

Je hili

Jeremy DeCarli Wetlands Enforcement Officer East Hampton IWWA